
DocuSign Envelope ID: 701 DB 11 F-40E9-4831-B663-EBCE8E0CDF53 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 
2 

CONTRACT NO. 
G2554 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN) 
D221-046-B 

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 
1/25/2022 

525-010-32 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

03/22 

Page 1 of 1 

FPN 
443248-1-58-01 ;443248-1-68-02 

RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO. 
UKSATC3CMPA5 

Recipient, Nassau County , desires to supplement 

the original Agreement entered into and executed on _1-_2_5_-2_0_2_2 ____________ as identified above. All 

provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this 

supplement. 

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows: 

Name Safety Improvements on River Road 

Termini CR 121 to US 1 

Description of Work: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Length 10.952 miles 

Construction and CEI project management of safety improvements on River Road from CR 121 to US 1. Federal 
Funds in the amount of $203,016 have been programmed for this project; see Exhibit B. 

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 

The County has solicited bids three times. Currently, the County is in the process of executing a construction contract with 
construction starting soon. Supplemental agreement # 2 will extend the contract until June 30, 2025 based on a request 
from Nassau County; see Exhibit A. 

CS-23-373



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7010B 11F-40E9-4831-B663-EBCEBE0CDF53 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

EXHIBIT A 
Cb! . n . 1 Ft1111 d &, 

525-010-32 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

03/22 

NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

03! . o . 2Allll! atrl1F<rn3!1dl1a8e.:1<11 

96135 Nassau Place, Su te 1 
Yu:loo, Rorida 32097 

Ap.ril I , _ 24 

!<.imlxrly E,m.• s, CP t, FCCM 
Pr gram Mana mmt 
r I rida IJ-epa.rtn1e11 I i r,rnsporln ti • 
l !09 South Mari tn , venu · 
lake City, rl ri.da 2025 

Ol!II . o. 3Yiieo, 
OSI o. •B!)<>!!-.,r,, ";:,rd 

05.1 . n. 5 Calah.in'Wel Y..iee 

TACO E . l'OFIE, 
Ca:nl)' 4an.>J'-" 

.JOtl , A. rn:A' .... FORO 
IE,;. coo.. 

~ BJE: l': LAV Fondio:g- afl.'ty I mpronmen oo Riwr Road from "R 121 to · S I 
Fiinaodid Project ID: 4432JS-1-5S-tll & 6K~J2 
LAP Agrc-t'."nwnt: C 1554 
' t a'tw U pd i.14.! a od T tlltt' Ex h,'llsi:on Rt.>qu:tc-sl 

Dear MT . E ,ms : 

ment betw=n the Fl 

7dA7 
R;iym nd Albury 
C apitul Pr je-c Mnna. •einent IJir tor 

dun 0. 20 24 . · 

auC unt · 
o m C R 1_1 to 

n:su lted in 

o cruc tion 

rcquc-sti• 
I)' 

any questi llS o r requ ire acditi •al info nnation. p I do 
ur ons i~ tion r tl1i rcqu 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97BA66B9-B78D-4634-A12A-CDF2A68D4908 

OocuSlgn Envelope ID: 701DB11F-40E9-4831-B663-EBCE8EOCDF53 
STATE OF FLORIOAOEPAATMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM ~~ 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT MANAGE~~ 

ADJUSTED EXHIBIT "B" SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: Nassau County, 76347 Veterans Way, Ste. 4000, Yulee, FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER: 
FL 32097 

FUNDING 
PHASE OF WORK 

By Fiscal Year 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL LOCAL 
PROJECT FUNOS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS 

O.algn 
FY: (1!11!![1 P!J1!l!!!!!l t':!@!!l!I) 
FY: (tcma e1:21111m ~m~> 
FY: (load et:QgrJ!Il ~1m1) 

Total D•lan Coat s 0.00 S 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 
Right-of-Way 
FY: (l!!Hll Prggram N@rnl) 
FY: (l!JH[I P!:Qll[lm NI!!!!!) 
FY: (lnact Prggrnm t:j1!D1) 

Total Rlaht-ol-Wav Cost s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
Conatructlon 
FY: 2021-2022 ~ l,!QQ 01§.QQ 
FY: U!lll!l e!l1!lcam !!1rn1> 
FY: (ln!!!!l Prgg!!!m N1m1) 

Total Conatrvctlon Cost S200016.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
Conatrvction Engineering and Inspection (CEIJ 
FY: 2021-2022 ~ ~QQQ.QQ 
FY: (1!11!![1 emiimm Name) 
FY: (IQ!it!l Praorarn t':!arn1) 

Total CEI Cost $3000.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 

Oo•m Phaff) 
FY: (l!J!il!! em!l!Jlm N@!!l!!) 
FY: (IDl!!!I Prngram !!II!!!) 
FY: (ln11r! ~cam Nam§) 

Total Phue Costa $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT $203016.00 s 0.00 $ 0 .00 $ 0.00 

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES: 

443248-1-58-01,68-02 

(8) 
(5) TOT Al FEDERAL 

TOTAL STATE FUNDS FUNDS 

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 

s 0.00 s 0.00 

12QQ Q1§.QQ 

s 0.00 $200,016.00 

la !lQQ QQ 

$ 0.00 $3 000.00 

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 

$ 0.00 $203 016.00 

I certify that the cost for each line Item budget category has been evakJated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the 
methodology used and the conclusions reached. 

DocuSigned by: 

Kim Evans 
611,\~u½ ~I 05 /20/2024 I 12: 31 PM EDT 

District Grant Manager Name Date 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 97BA66B9-B78D-4634-A 12A-CDF2A68O4908 

Doa.iSign Envelope 10: 701OB11F-40E9-4831-8663-EBCE8EOCDF53 
STATE Of FLORIDA OEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein. 

RECIPIENT Nassau County STATE OF FLORIDA 

525-010-32 
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 

08/19 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

G---.. 
By:~=S· 

Name: Greg vans 
Title: District Secretary 

05/20/2024 I 3:19 PM EDT 
Date: ________________ _ 

Legal Review: 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7010B 11 F-40E9-4831-B663-EBCE8E0CDF53 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 094 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE LOCAL 
AGENCY PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 BETWEEN 
THE STA TE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE 
CONSTRUCTION AND CEI PROJECT MANANGEMENT OF SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENTS ON RIVER ROAD FROM CR 121 TO US 1. 

WHEREAS, the Deputy County Manager / County Engineer has recommended that the 

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute the Local Agency Program 

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and 

Nassau County, Florida for participation for the construction and construction engineering 

inspection (CEI) project management of Safety Improvements to River Road from County Road 

121 to US 1 in Nassau County, Florida (Financial ID No. 443248-1-58-01 ;443248-1-68-02). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 15th day of May ----~---
2024, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows: 

1. The Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement No. 2 between the State of 

Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County for participation for the 

construction and construction engineering inspection (CED project management of 

Safety Improvements to River Road from County Road 121 to US 1 is hereby approved, 

and the Chairman is authorized to execute said Supplemental Agreement. 

FICIO, Clerk of the Board of 
Nassau County, Florida 

'51:J, OiectUWt 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AU UN , FLORIDA 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 701 D811 F-40E9-4831-8663-EBCE8E0CDF53 

Attest as to Chainnan's 
Signa 

1 
Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

WM:.oe,~b / 
Denise C. May 0 

2 


